
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Compton Bassett Village Hall 

Date: Tuesday 14 August 2012 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, Compton 
Bassett and Calne. 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd (Vice Chairman) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6.30 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of 
Wiltshire Council.   

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 June 2012.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests or dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 14) 6.40 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about:  
 

• Street lighting savings (attached) 
 

• State of the environment debate (attached) 
 

• Police and crime commisioners (attached).  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 22) 6.50 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police (attached) 
 

b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (attached) 
 

c. NHS Wiltshire (attached) 
 

d. Calne Community Area Partnership 
 

e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 
Group)  

 
f. Town and Parish Councils.   

 

7   Community Conversation  7.00 pm 

 A new standing item on the agenda to encourage all of the  



community to get involved in the meeting. The subject this time will 
be ‘Four Years of Wiltshire Council - how are we doing so far?’ 
Councillor Jane Scott will begin the conversation.      

8   Volunteering in Wiltshire  7.30 pm 

 Karen Scott, Voluntary and Community Sector Development 
Manager, and Janice Fortune, CEO of Develop for the Volunteer 
Centre, will give a presentation to inform Calne Area Board of the 
work being undertaken with partners to develop and support 
volunteering in Wiltshire.   

 

9   Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy In Wiltshire  7.45 pm 

 To raise awareness of the digital literacy project which is due to 
start rolling out. To recruit local people to act as digital champion 
volunteers to support local people to get online.   

 

10   Your Local Issues (Pages 23 - 32) 8.05 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on area board working groups. This will include: 
 

a. Skate board park working group 
 

b. Highways working group (CATG) (attached) 
 

c. Calne campus working group (attached) 
 

d. Sandpit Road (Section 106) working group (attached) 
 

e. Air quality working group.   

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 33 - 44) 8.25 pm 

 To consider a request for approval for core funding to Calne 
Community Area Partnership covering the financial year 2012/13 
linked to the Community Area Partnership Agreement.   

 

12   Close  8.30 pm 

 This will include an evaluation of the new meeting format and 
collecting ideas about how to encourage more people to attend our 
meetings. The Chairman will then set out arrangements for the 
next meeting.     

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
7.00 pm 

John Bentley School 
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2012 
6.30 pm 

Hilmarton Community Centre 
 

Tuesday, 5 February 2013 
6.30 pm 

Calne Town Hall 
 
 

 
 



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Beversbrook Sports Facility, Beversbrook Road, Calne SN11 9FL 

Date:  12 June 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm  

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Simon Burke (Head of Business and Commercial Services), Alexa Smith (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Mercy Baggs, Roy Golding and Phil Redmond 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones  
Hilmarton Parish Council – G Procter  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Martin Schorah 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin  
 
Extended Schools – Jacqui Radford   

 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 1



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Appointment of Area Board Chairman 

 Councillor Tony Trotman sought nominations for the position of Chairman of the 
Calne Area Board for the 2012/13 forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Christine Crisp was elected Chairman of the Calne Area Board 
for the 2012/13 forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Crisp in the Chair.  

2   Appointment of Area Board Vice Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice Chairman of the 
Calne Area Board for the 2012/13 forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Tony Trotman was elected Vice Chairman of the Calne Area 
Board for the 2012/13 forthcoming year.    

3   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The appointments to outside bodies would be as below for 2012/13: 
 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Councillor Crisp 
Calne Heritage Centre Trust – Councillor Trotman 
Calne Leisure Centre – Councillor Berry 
Calne Youth Issues Group – Councillor Marshall 
Colemans Farm Community Association – Councillor Marshall 
 
Unfortunately Councillor Marshall had been unable to attend a meeting of the 
Calne Community Area Fairtrade Group as the meeting schedule had been 
difficult for him. An update would be asked for from the group to be presented at 
a future area board meeting.  
 
The appointments to the Community Area Transport Group, the Shadow 
Community Operations Board (COB), the Sandpit Road working group and the 
Air Quality working group were agreed for 2012/13, as included in the agenda 
pack. 
 
The terms of reference for CATG were agreed, as included in the agenda pack.    

4   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Beversbrook Sports Facility and 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

especially welcomed back Councillor Marshall after his illness.   

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Geoff Dickerson (Heddington Parish Council), 
David Evans (Cherhill Parish Council), Malcolm Gull (Calne Community Area 
Partnership), Will Kay (Youth Development Coordinator) and Greg Widger 
(Calne Town Council).  

6   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

8   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 
An update was provided about the 11 to 19 commissioning strategy, which had 
been spoken about at the area board before. Initiatives were in place to 
generate income through subscriptions, fundraising and sponsorship.  
 
In 2012 £60,000 would be available to help local people improve countryside 
access in their area through the paths improvement grants scheme. If you have 
an idea for a scheme, please contact Michael Crook, Countryside Access 
Development Officer, on 01225 713349 or michael.crook@wiltshire.gov.uk. The 
closing date for applications was Friday 13 July 2012.  
 
Wiltshire Council had also agreed to consult parish, town and city councils on a 
draft code of conduct and process for dealing with complaints under the new 
standards regime.  

9   Partner Updates 

 a. Sector Inspector Martin Schorah highlighted key points from the written 
update from Wiltshire Police. PCSO Sarah Hardwidge was back working in 
the Neighbourhood Policing Team (NPT) after having her first child. PCSO 
Andy Willox was also welcomed as a new recruit to the NPT in Calne. Anti 
social behaviour at The Pippin continued to be a main local issue and to date 
thirty letters had been sent to the parents/guardians of the young people 
involved informing them of their child’s behaviour. The Police still had this 
issue as a priority. The NPT had responded to a report of the ATM machine 
at the Co-op in Calne being tampered with and three males were currently 
remanded in prison. The Calne Pub Watch Scheme was an ongoing success 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

and the Olympic Torch visit to Calne had been a fantastic event. Calne Town 
Council thanked the team also for their hard work at CalneFest. 
 

b. Please find a more up to date report, made available since the publication of 
the agenda pack, from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service attached. Mike 
Franklin commented that in 2011/12 there had not been a fire related death 
in Calne. Three thousand free home fire safety visits had been made to 
vulnerable people in the local area. Please call 0800 3897879 or visit 
www.wiltsfire.gov.uk if you or someone you know of would benefit from this 
service.  

 
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  

 
d. The Chairman explained there was no update from Calne Community Area 

Partnership because Trevor Jenkins, former Chairman of the group, had 
resigned. Malcolm Gull was stepping into the position on a temporary basis, 
however was unable to attend the meeting due to family circumstances.     

 
e. There was no update from Calne Community Area Young People’s Issues 

Group as Will Kay, Youth Development Coordinator, was on annual leave. 
 

f. The Chairman thanked Calne Town Council, Wiltshire Police and all 
volunteers for helping to make the torch relay a fantastic event. Hilmarton 
Parish Council had organised a self funded street party to celebrate the 
Jubilee and raised £600 for community projects. The new pedestrian refuge 
on the A3102 had been well received. The brewery Arkells was thanked for 
having their front steps repaired to enhance the look of the crossing area. 
The Parish Heritage Society had also produced a free Apple ipad application 
about the history of the parish available from the Apple store. Cherhill Parish 
Council had held a successful beacon event that had been attended by 120 
people. Calne Town Council was involved in many events coming up. These 
included a town criers competition, a community cycle ride, Calne’s first 
Green Day and the Summer Festival and Carnival on Saturday 30 June.         

10   Informal Adult Education in Wiltshire 

 Simon Burke, Head of Business and Commercial Services, gave a presentation 
to consult the area board on the future provision of informal adult education in 
Wiltshire.  
 
Informal adult education refers to courses for
[...]
 
below: 
 

• What financial exclusion is 

• What it means to be financially excluded 

• Where financial exclusion is found 

• Where it exists in the Calne Community Area 

• What was being done to address financial exclusion 

• Financial inclusion services in Wiltshire. 
 
Emma encouraged people to find out more about Wiltshire Community Bank. 
This provided affordable credit to people in need who may have been blacklisted 
for credit in the past. It was run effectively as a cooperative with dividends 
awarded to members. Emma explained the lowest defaulting service in the 
county was in Calne.  
 
You can support your local credit union by volunteering or becoming a member; 
both good savers and good borrowers were needed.   
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Councillor Berry highlighted the opportunity for joined up thinking from the 
services represented by Simon Burke and Emma Cooper, with potential for 
educational courses on how to budget well.    

12   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to one application made to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Summer Fun in Calne Playscheme were awarded £1,800 towards providing 
a four week programme of inclusive activities for young people and 
children during the summer holidays.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2012/13 grant criteria and it addresses issues in 
the Calne Community Area Plan, providing activities for young people and 
children and encouraging a sense of community cohesion, pride and 
wellbeing.  

13   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.  
 
a.  The skate board park working group had met last week and started to use 

the fire station as a meeting venue. Plans were in place for the young people 
to fundraise. Planning permission had been obtained for the project, on 
condition the acoustic fence was extended. 
 

b. The Chairman provided a detailed update about the highways working gro
[...]
ist.  

 
c. The next exciting step for the Calne campus working group was producing 

feasibility studies for the project. Draft designs would be brought to a future 
area board meeting. 
  

d. Please find minutes from the previous Sandpit Road (section 106) working 
group meeting attached.   

 
e. Councillor Hill reported an air quality working group had been established 

after the last area board meeting. The group had already held one meeting 
and were keen to move forward. The group was minded, with input from a 
technical expert, to set up an Air Quality Management Area in Calne.  

 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would support and approve the public consultation 
required in order to establish an Air Quality Management Area in Calne.    

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Sandpit Road Working Group Notes 

14   Close 

 The next area board meeting would be held at Compton Bassett Village Hall on 
Tuesday 14 August 2012 at 7.00 pm, with refreshments available from 6.30 pm.  

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Street Lighting Savings 

Officer Contact Details: 

Peter Binley - Head of Service Highway Asset 
Management and Commissioning 

Tel: 01225 713412 

Weblink: 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=633 
 

Further details available: See link above 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

The Council is seeking views on the proposals to save money and reduce its carbon footprint 
by reducing energy usage on street lighting. 
 
The initial consultations is on the proposal to convert about half of the Council’s street lighting 
to operate for part of the night, dim suitable lights when the streets are less busy, and remove 
lighting no longer required. 
 
Subject to the outcome of this consultation and consideration of the by the Council’s Cabinet, 
the scheme will be worked up in more detail. Further consultations will then be held with the 
relevant Town and Parish Councils on the individual lights to be changed. 
 
The Council are curr
[...]
d safety measures (link to 

recent accidents) 

 
Steve Corbin had provided a progress report regarding cycle 
links in the vicinity of Woodhill Rise and the Glebe (see 
attached report) The group discussed the report and felt that 
this stretch of the cycle route was of great importance in light 
of recent accidents in the area. 
 
It was felt that, if at all possible this piece of work should be 
progressed ahead of finalisation of the rest of the plan. 
The group did not know whether this is possible – TT/JV will 
contact Roger Witt for advice. 
 
The group decided it should recommend the Area Board 
agrees to move this piece of work forward ahead of the rest 
of the plan, if it is possible to do so. 

 

Feed back to and recommendations for the Area Board on 

14
th
 August 2012. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MS find more 

information from 

Wiltshire Council 

officers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MS discuss with SH. 

 

 

 

TT make 

recommendation 

to the Area Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TT/JV contact 

Roger Witt. 

 

 

 

Page 30



Calne Area Board  Sandpit Road Working Group Meeting notes: 25
th
 July 2012 

 
3 /3 

 

 
The group decided that Tony Trotman should feedback the 
points raised in these meeting notes to the Area Board on 14

th
 

August 2012 and also make the following recommendations: 
 

• to commission a metro count at the unadopted part 
of Oxford Road (next to the Murco garage) 

 

• to approve a consultation process with local residents 
on Oxford Road/Woodhill Rise. 

 

• to approve a 4 week trial of these traffic calming 
measures, conditional upon the ground survey proving 
that it is a feasible programme of work. 

 

• to move forward the Woodhill Rise – the Glebe cycle 
link forward ahead of the rest of the plan, if it is possible 
to do so. 

 

Date of future meetings 

 
It was agreed that Tony Trotman will call the next meeting in 
the autumn and JV will arrange the venue and notify t
[...]
Partnership Development Officer recommends that the area board: 
 

• approve the whole year’s core funding of £8,465 with an agreement to release 
the 1st tranche of £4,233 immediately 

Page 34



  

 

• agree to the release of the 2nd tranche at an Area Board meeting in early 2013 
as long as conditions set by the Partnership Development Officer and agreed 
by the Board, have been met 

 
 
 

 
Report Author:  Andrew Jack, Partnership Development Officer 
Tel No:  01225 713109 
E-Mail:  andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Appendices:  
Appendix 1 CCAP Annual Workplan, 2012/13 
Appendix 2 CCAP Budget Form, 2012/13 
 
 
 
   
  
 
 

Page 35



Page 36



Calne Community Area Partnership 
 

                     

Annual Workplan 2012/13 

 
In order to show how the Calne Community Area Partnership (CCAP) aims to meet the 

commitments set out in the Community Area Partnership Agreement 2012/13, please 

complete the form below. 

  

CAPA commitments Proposed initiatives and activities 

  

Partnership Development 
“To establish and maintain a 

Partnership, Steering Group and 

Thematic Groups, as necessary” 

 

CAP Steering Committee 

Nominations to be sought from community groups & 

organisations and Steering Committee to be appointed at an 

AGM in October. Co-opted members are continually 

recruited to expand the knowledge-base of the Steering 

Committee. Recent recruits have involved representatives 

from GreenSquare (formally Westlea Housing) and the Calne 

Chamber of commerce.  

 

Support for CAP 

New Administrator appointed in May 2011 by selection 

committee after advertising post widely. The Administrator 

supports the Theme Groups in both administrative and 

practical (helps to organise cycle runs etc). Meets regularly 

with other CAP Administrators which provides invaluable 

CAP feedback  

 

Theme Groups 

There are a number of  Theme Groups that prove extremely 

successful in dealing with their relevant specific local issues.  


Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Compton Bassett Village Hall 

Date:  14 August 2012 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall 
and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Vice Chairman)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Janice Fortune (CEO of Develop for the Volunteer Centre), Karen Scott (Voluntary and 
Community Sector Development Manager), Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Glenis Ansell, Mercy Baggs, Heather Canfer, Roy Golding and 
Paul Venton 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Helen Hodgkinson and Mel Wilkins 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Malcolm Gull and Anne Henshaw 
 
Total in attendance: 37 
 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and Compton Bassett 
Village Hall and introduced the councillors and officers present. The Chairman 
welcomed Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of Wiltshire Council.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Brad Fleet (Service Director), Will Kay (Youth 
Development Coordinator), David Evans (Cherhill Parish Council) and Inspector 
Martin Schorah (Wiltshire Police). 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  
 
Wiltshire Council was currently seeking views on proposals to reduce street 
lighting to lessen energy usage and costs. Please visit the website for further 
information: http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=633.  
 
The state of environment report 2012 was now available. The report provides a 
strategic assessment of Wiltshire’s environment and contains detailed 
information about each community area. Please see the environment section of 
the Wiltshire Intelligence Network for further information: 
www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/environment.  
 
The Chairman explained that all residents would also have the opportunity to 
vote for the first Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire Police on 
Thursday 15 November 2012. Please put the date of this election in your diary.   

6   Partner Updates 

 a. The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. The representative 
Inspector Martin Schorah had sent his apologies for the meeting, however he 
was happy to respond to any questions (there were none raised at the 
meeting).  



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. Mike 

Franklin added that the service was about to start consultation on their 
business plan, as required by law. Further information to follow.  

 
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  

 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership were going through a review process 

and looking into what the partnership should be doing and how to achieve 
their aims. A more complete update would be provided at the next Calne 
Area Board meeting. The Chairman congratulated the partnership as the 
community hub had been shortlisted for a prestigious volunteering award in 
the Wiltshire Voluntary and Community Sectors Awards.  

 
e. There was no update from Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s 

Issues Group) as the Youth Development Coordinator had sent his 
apologies.       

 
f. The Chairman asked for updates from town and parish councils. Calne 

Without Parish Council said their white gates project was ongoing and they 
were looking to install the gates as soon as possible. Hilmarton Parish 
Council also thanked the area board for the funding towards a refuge at 
Goatacre.  

7   Community Conversation 

 The Chairman spoke about how the area board was trying a new format for the 
meeting to encourage more people to become involved. Each meeting would 
include a conversation about a featured topic. Area board meetings would start 
earlier, at 6.30 pm, with the community conversation starting at 7.00 pm.    
 
In this introduction to the trial, the featured topic was ‘Four Years of Wiltshire 
Council – how are we doing so far?’ and the conversation was led by Councillor 
Jane Scott, Leader of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Councillor Scott explained that Wiltshire Council was a large and efficient 
organisation working locally through the eighteen area boards. Efficiency 
savings of approximately £100/105 million had been made over the last four 
years in large part due to the move to one unitary council from a county and 
district councils.  
 
During this period, although there had been a 28% reduction in funding from the 
Government because of the recession, no services had been cut and there had 
been no increase in council tax. Over four hundred employees had been lost 
and the organisation had looked at the management structure in the first 
instance. Wiltshire Council had now been running successfully for a year without 
a Chief Executive.  
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

The next challenges faced by Wiltshire Council were the ageing population, 
provision for vulnerable children and employment.  
 
The conversation then covered the following main issues: 
 

• Plans to improve Porte Marsh Industrial Estate to make it more attractive to 
businesses – Wiltshire Council was working with the Town Council on the 
neighbourhood plan. This included improving several tired areas in the town. 
Wiltshire Council funding was limited to providing services and it had a role 
to play in sourcing funds and pulling them together. Further investment from 
the private sector was needed.  
 
Decision 
Councillor Scott would look into plans for Porte Marsh Industrial Estate 
and provide further information through the area board.  
 

• Monitoring outside contractors who look after vulnerable people – the Care 
Quality Commission regulate, inspect and review all adult care social 
services in England. In addition to this, Wiltshire Council officers conduct 
regular cold calling. Wiltshire Council had invested £54 million into adult 
social care. Please get in touch if you have any questions or concerns about 
individual cases.  

• Wiltshire Council waste management strategy and a planning application 
from the Hills group – for legal reasons Councillor Scott was unable to 
comment on any large planning application. The facilities needed were 
changing since recycling in the county had progressed dramatically in the 
last six months as alternate week collection was rolled out across the county.  

• The postponement of decisions about funding projects in Calne, including the 
skate park project, by the Hills Group (Landfill Tax Credits) linked to planning 
issues.   
 
Decision 
Councillor Scott would look into the issue of deciding Landfill Tax 
credit applications from the Calne area by the Hills Group and report 
back through the area board.  
 

• Overcrowding and housing conditions in certain housing association 
properties – the neighbourhood plan looked to replace poor housing stock in 
the town. Councillor Hill commented that as the Town Council had engaged 
with consultation on the Core Strategy at the earliest opportunity, the town 
had been in a strong position to shape the development plan.  

• Use of affordable housing by people who were not from Calne – housing had 
to be allocated on a needs basis. The housing allocation system was under 
review at present.    

• Demand for affordable housing - there was a high demand for affordable 
housing. With the demography of the population changing specific groups of 
people (such as young people, single people, disabled people living in the 
community, elderly people and those receiving benefits or on low incomes) 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

were particularly in need of low cost homes. 

• Under-utilisation of housing stock by older people with homes bigger than 
they need – it would be inappropriate to make older people move and they 
may have a web of support in their community which if they lost would need 
to be replaced with services at a cost. This could lead to very lonely 
individuals.   

• Building a contingency fund into grant applications – if each application for a 
grant included a contingency fund, the area board would not be able to fund 
as many community group projects. The expectation was for sufficient 
research to be completed before the application was submitted. Guidance 
was available on the Wiltshire Council website for grant applicants and the 
Community Area Manager could help with submitting an application, and 
providing or signposting advice when asked, however it would not be 
possible/sustainable for the Community Area Manager to project manage 
every community project.   

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Scott for her time. From the conversation, 
housing and employment issues were identified as possible topics for future 
area board meetings. Please get in touch if you have any further questions.     

8   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Karen Scott, Voluntary and Community Sector Development Manager, and 
Janice Fortune, CEO of Develop for the Volunteer Centre, gave a presentation 
about volunteering in Wiltshire.  
 
This covered the volunteering plan and the Spice Project, a time credits 
initiative. The volunteering plan was available to view on the Wiltshire Council 
website, or please email Karen on karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk. The main aim 
of the plan was to promote a partnership approach to volunteering with quality 
volunteering opportunities across the county to meet the needs of those 
concerned. The Volunteer Centre was also seeking to make the usual recipients 
of services their providers, for example using mentors to work alongside 
volunteers with learning difficulties.  
 
An exciting time credits initiative was being piloted in Chippenham. Time credits 
were a way of thanking people for any time they choose to give to their 
community. If a person gave one hour of time to a community organisation, they 
earned one time credit. Time credits could then be spent on a range of activities 
in the local area, for example swimming pool sessions. The initiative was looking 
to involve more private companies, such as Bowood House, and national 
chains, such as Odeon cinemas. 
 
Officers were in discussion with Calne Area Partnership about how best to roll 
out the time credits initiative from Chippenham further into Calne, with a 
potential base at the community hub.   
 
The majority of organisations engaged with volunteering were seeking more 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

volunteers. If you would like to become involved in volunteering, please call 
0845 034 5250 or visit www.volunteercentrewiltshire.org.uk. 

9   Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy In Wiltshire 

 The presentation to raise awareness of the digital literacy project would be given 
at the next Calne Area Board meeting.  

10   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.   
 
a. Councillor Marshall reported the young people involved in the skate board 

park working group were committed to fundraising. They had arranged a 
dress down day, a car wash using facilities at the fire station and bag 
packing at Sainsburys. As mentioned earlier in the meeting, funding from the 
Hills Group was on hold, however another application had been submitted to 
Viridor. 
 

b. The Chairman provided an update about the highways working group, as 
included in the agenda pack. Since the update was written, the two roads put 
forward in the review of speed limits on C and unclassified roads at Compton 
Bassett and Kellaways had been accepted for the countywide review. The 
bid for the Goatacre refuge scheme to the substantive highways scheme had 
been successful. The footpath at Lake View was now virtually complete. 
Councillor Hill passed on thanks from the residents to the area board. The 
Quemerford Community Speedwatch volunteers had also been fully trained.  

 
A member of the public raised a query about an issue at Patford House 
Surgery in Calne where some bricks needed removing to improve wheelchair 
access. Councillor Marshall had looked at the site and agreed the issue 
needed to be addressed.  
 
Decision 
The highways working group (Community Area Transport Group) 
would consider the issue of wheelchair access at Patford House 
Surgery at their next meeting.      

 
c. The written update from Calne campus working group was noted. Councillor 

Hill added that the project would now be presented to Cabinet on 23 October 
2012, with a view to obtaining the necessary funding to create the campus. 
       

d. The written update from the Sandpit Road (Section 106) working group was 
noted. Councillor Trotman went through the update and the following 
recommendations from the group were endorsed by the area board: 

 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would commission a metro count at the unadopted part 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

of Oxford Road (next to the Murco garage). 
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would approve a consultation process with local 
residents on Oxford Road/Woodhill Rise. 
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would approve a four week trial of traffic calming 
measures in the vicinity of Portemarsh Road/Oxford Road junction, 
conditional upon a ground survey proving that it was a feasible 
programme of work. 
 
Decision 
To move forward the Woodhill Rise – the Glebe cycle link forward ahead of 
the rest of the plan, in light of recent accidents in the area.    

11   Area Board Funding 

 Councillors were then asked to approve core funding for Calne Community Area 
Partnership covering the financial year 2012/13. The Chairman commented how 
pleased she had been with the work of the Partnership over the last twelve 
months and with the community hub in particular.   
 
Decision 
Calne Community Area Partnership were awarded the whole year’s core 
funding of £8,465 with an agreement to release the first tranche of £4,233 
immediately and the second tranche at an area board meeting in early 
2013, on condition the Partnership Development Officer and the area 
board were content to do so.    

12   Close 

 The next area board meeting would be held again at the new start time of 6.30 
pm on Tuesday 16 October at John Bentley School, with refreshments available 
from 6.00 pm. The Chairman thanked Councillor Scott and all who had attended 
the meeting for their contributions.   


